

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

BRUNO JOSEPH CUA

Criminal Action No. 21-00107 (RDM)

Honorable Randolph D. Moss

Trial: February 13, 2023

**BRUNO CUA'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT ONE
OF THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Jonathan Jeffress (D.C. Bar No. 479074)
William E. Zapf (D.C. Bar No. 987213)
KaiserDillon PLLC
1099 14th Street NW
8th Floor West
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
jjeffress@kaiserdillon.com
wzapf@kaiserdillon.com

Attorneys for Bruno Joseph Cua

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

I. The Structure and History of Section 231(a)(3)..... 1

II. Count One of the Second Superseding Indictment 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Standard for a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss an indictment 3

II. Count One for violation of section 231(a)(3) count should be dismissed..... 4

 A. Count One should be dismissed for lack of specificity because it does not sufficiently inform Mr. Cua of how his actions adversely affected either commerce or a federally protected function. 4

 B. Even if the indictment is sufficiently specific, any “federally protected function” the government has pled (or could plead) does not qualify under the statute. 5

 C. Even if the indictment is sufficiently specific, section 231(a)(3) exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause authority. 10

 1. The police power and the Commerce Clause’s prohibition on Congress’s regulation of intrastate activity that does not “substantially affect” interstate commerce..... 11

 2. Section 231(a)(3) does not substantially affect interstate commerce..... 12

 a) Section 231(a)(3) does not regulate economic activity 12

 b) The jurisdictional element of § 231(a)(3) does not limit its reach to activities that substantially affect interstate commerce..... 14

 c) Congress did not find that § 231(a)(3)’s activities substantially affect interstate commerce. 15

 d) The relationship between § 231(a)(3)’s activities and any effect on interstate commerce is too attenuated. 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 13, 14

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974) 4

Hubbard v. United States, 514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 7

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke, 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 8, 9

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999) 10

Musick v. Burke, 913 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990) 17

Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 4

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry, 438 U.S. 531 (1978) 15

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG, 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) 7

United States v. Adams, 343 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

United States v. Conlon, 628 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Dean, 55 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 7

United States v. Harmon, 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020) 4

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 11

United States v. McCoy, 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 11

United States v. Oakar, 111 F.3d 146, 153 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

United States v. Perraud, 672 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 8

United States v. Robertson, 514 U.S. 669, 671 (1995)..... 11

United States v. Rupert, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53152 (D. Minn. Jan. 6, 2021)..... 8

United States v. Saffarinia, 424 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2020) 5

United States v. Walsh, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1752 9

18 U.S.C. § 231passim
18 U.S.C. § 232 1
18 U.S.C. § 245 2
18 U.S.C. § 3056 9
18 U.S.C. § 6 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1505 8
2 U.S.C. § 1961 9
2 U.S.C. § 1970 8
3 U.S.C. § 101 9
3 U.S.C. § 6 8
40 U.S.C. § 1315 9
Pub. L. 90-284 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 10
